
 
Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\29 September 2022 

Page 1 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services  

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson 

Direct Tel: 01276 707157 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Wednesday, 21 September 2022 
 

To: The Members of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee 
 
Councillor Colin Dougan, Surrey Heath Borough Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Marisa Heath, Surrey County Council 
Councillor Rob Leach, Woking Borough Council 
Councillor Caroline Salmon, Mole Valley District Council 
Councillor Ashley Tilling, Elmbridge Borough Council 
 

A meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee will be held Virtually - Public 
Meeting on Thursday, 29 September 2022 at 11.30 am.  The agenda will be set out as 
below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded and live streamed on Surrey Heath Borough 
Council’s YouTube Channel. 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
  Pages Lead Officer  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes of Last Meeting   

 
To receive, and confirm as being a correct record, the 
minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Collection 
Services Committee held on 14th July 2022. 
  

1 - 6  

 
3  Declaration of Interests   

 
 

 
4  Quarterly Performance Report   

 
To receive a report summarising the performance of the 
Joint Waste Contract Authorities at the end of the first 
quarter (April to June 2022) of the 2022/23 financial year. 
  

7 - 18 Kingsley Lu 

 
5  Amey Contract Improvement Plan   

 
To receive an update on the progress made towards 
achieving the aims, priorities and objectives set out in 
Amey’s Contract Improvement Plan at the end of the first 

Presentation Amey 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\29 September 2022 

Page 2 

quarter (April to June 2022) of the 2022/23 financial year. 
   

6  Quarterly Budget Report   
 
To receive a report summarising the budgetary position of 
the Joint Waste Contract at the end of the first quarter (April 
to June 2022) pf the 2022/23 financial year. 
  

19 - 22 Marco 
Archangeli / 
Adrian Flynn 

 
7  Joint Waste Solutions Programme Progress Report   

 
To receive a report summarising the progress made to date 
towards achieving the aims, objectives and priorities set out 
in the Joint Waste Solutions Work Programme for the 
2022/23 financial year. 
  

23 - 40 Pat Hindley / 
Jo Chauhan 

 
8  Date of Next Meeting   

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection 
Services Committee will take place on Thursday 1st 
December 2022 at 11.30am.  

 

 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\14 July 2022 

 Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee held 
Virtually - Public Meeting on 14 July 2022  

 
 
Present: Councillor Colin Dougan, Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Councillor Rob Leach, Woking Borough Council 
Councillor Caroline Salmon, Mole Valley District Council 
Councillor Ashley Tilling, Elmbridge Borough Council 

 
In Attendance: Paul Anderson, Mole Valley District Council 

Aghogho Ateh, Joint Waste Solutions 
Sarah Beck, Joint Waste Solutions 
Adrian Flynn, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Kelly Goldsmith, Joint Waste Solutions 
Evelyn Gyandoh, Amey 
Ray Lee, Elmbridge Borough Council 
George Pargeter, Amey 
Nick Steevens, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Mark Tabner, Woking Borough Council 
Neil Thompson, Joint Waste Solutions 
Danielle Wright, Amey 

 
Apologies: Councillor Marisa Heath, Surrey County Council 

Richard Parkinson, Surrey County Council 
 
  

1/JW  Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Colin Dougan be elected Chairman of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
  

COUNCILLOR DOUGAN IN THE CHAIR 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Ashley Tilling be elected Vice-Chairman of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
  
  

2/JW  Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
Minute Correction: 30/JW Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 (October to December 2021)  
  
It was noted that the wrong figure had been included in Minute 30/JW Budget Monitoring 
Quarter 3 for the projected overspend on the Core Contract Budget which should have 
been £193,253, not the £1.9million stated in the minutes. 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the correction set out above, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Joint Waste Collection Services Committee held on 3rd March 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
 
   

Public Document PackPage 1

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\14 July 2022 

3/JW  Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

4/JW  Joint Waste Contract Recycling and Waste Performance 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the position in respect of recycling and 
operational performance across the joint contract area at the end of the 2021/22 financial 
year. 
  
It was reported that across Surrey tonnages collected continued to be higher than pre-
pandemic levels however there had been a 7.2% decrease in the total tonnages collected 
when compared to the end of the 2020/22 financial year and dry mixed recycling (DMR), 
food waste and residual tonnages had decreased by approximately 6.4%, 5.4% and 2.7% 
respectively.  The following year on year changes in tonnages for each waste stream were 
provided: 
  
  Year on year tonnage changes 

  DMR Food 
Waste 

Residual 
Waste 

Garden 
Waste 

12 month rolling 
recycling rate 

Elmbridge -6.2% -8.5% -3.9% -37.05% 51.2% 
Mole Valley -6.5% -7.0% -4.7% -30.9% 54.1% 

Surrey Heath -7.5% -2.0% -0.5% -29.1% 59.1% 
Woking -6.0% -5.9% -3.0% -36.4% 51.0% 

  
The fall in the 
[...]
cision making process of partner authorities. 
  
 

Page 4



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\14 July 2022 

RESOLVED that: 
  

      i.        The proposed amendment to the indexation mechanism be supported. 
     ii.        Partner authorities progress the proposed changes through their decision making 

processes.  
 
  

8/JW  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee would take place on Thursday 29th September 2022 at 11.30am. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Joint Contract Authority Performance – Quarter 1 2022/23 
29 September 2022 
 
Report Author: Kingsley Lu 
 
Introduction 
 
This report provides a summary for the Joint Contract Partnering Board of the latest 
quarterly position on recycling performance for the Joint Collection authorities. 
 
Recycling performance is based on data sourced from the SEP waste data system. The 
Annexes to this paper show the latest available performance data for each of the four Joint 
Contract authorities. There is one performance dashboard for each authority. 
 
Recycling performance – Q1 2022/23 
 
The first section of each dashboard reports on recycling performance. Performance is 
reported monthly, up to and including June 2022, the latest month for which data are 
available.  
 
The report shows tonnages collected by type of material. The recycling rate is based on 
these as a percentage of total waste and recycling. All comparisons are based on 
performance for the 12 months to June 2022 compared with that for the 12 months to June 
2021. 
 
It should be noted that although the first table in each dashboard shows the tonnages 
collected, the table below the charts then shows the disposal tonnages, which are used as 
the basis for calculating recycling rates. Disposal tonnages allow for material which is 
collected as recycling, but which cannot be recycled, and which are
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Joint Waste Solutions: Q1 2022-23 Budget and Finance Report 
29 September 2022 
 
Report Author: Marco Arcangeli 
 
Introduction 
 
This report sets out the position for Joint Waste Solutions as at quarter one and the projected 
outturn for the 2022-23 financial year. 
 
Budget Update 
 
Annex 1 shows the Contract Management Office (CMO) income and expenditure to the end of 
quarter one 2022-23. CMO year-end expenditure is projected to be £2,385,061 which when set 
against a combined annual budget and carry forward allocation of £2,390,850 represents an overall 
projected underspend for the year of £5,789.  
 
Budget Variances 
 
Budget variances from Annex 1 which have been considered material have been explained in more 
detail below. 
 
Contract Variances 
 
The Core contract budget is projecting an overspend of £329,607. This is because the budget 
approved by members in November 2021 for 2022-23 included an estimated 4% inflationary uplift, 
which is less than the final figure of 6.71% from January 2022.  
 
The Variable contract budget is also affected by this higher than budgeted inflation, and sees its 
costs increasing by £55,335. However, savings from the disruption to the garden waste service are 
expected to offset these additional inflation costs and therefore no overspend is being projected. It 
has not been possible to calculate these savings because data verification problems has meant that 
Amey has not yet submitted any invoices for this financial year, but progress in this area is being 
made and this information will form part of quarter two’s report. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 
  
 
 

| Surrey Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 3HD

Page 19

Agenda Item 6 



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX

Contract Management Office Budget Summary

368,170 368,170 368,170 368,170 426,893 447,276 2,346,850
11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 - - 44,000

379
[...]
 of the contract to future disruption 
has been included. 

Work also includes planning alignment with emerging national policy on new collection 
arrangements including how we will work towards ambitions to have net-zero emission 
vehicle fleets in the future. The 8 objectives in the work programme for 2022-23 are: 

1. Improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the service enabling a better customer 
experience. 

2. Deliver operational improvements that enable reductions in waste and increase the 
quantity and quality of recycling. 

3. Ensure residents are informed about their collection service. 
4. Inspire and encourage residents to prevent, reduce, reuse and recycle.  
5. Manage the joint waste contract to ensure it is resilient, operating safely, and 

performing effectively. 
6. Support the joint contract authorities’ carbon reduction plans. 
7. Work with partner authorities to ensure the work programme is delivered with 

appropriate governance and oversight. 
8. Enhance our ways of working to deliver organisational efficiencies. 

 
The joint contract work programme 2022-23 is being delivered by the single officer team 
known as Joint Waste Solutions (JWS). This team not only oversees the joint waste contract 
for services in Elmbridge, Mole Valley, Surrey Heath and Woking, but also manages and 
delivers a separate programme of work for all authorities in the Surrey Environment 
Partnership (SEP). Through this setup, the joint contract area can gain maximum benefit 
from the countywide service improvement and engagement initiatives that are being carried 
out. 

A report has been produced below (Annex 1) to give an update on progress during April – 
mid August 2022 with the individual projects and activities under each objective. More 
information on what each project and activity entails can be found in the joint contract 
programme of work 2022-23 document, which was approved at the JWCSC on 3 March 
2022.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7 



 

 

Recommenda
[...]
ncy in household and business recycling collections. Once the direction of travel 
is clear on this, we can begin work on developing an implementation plan (linking in with the work already being 
carried out on SEP 2025 mentioned below) of the changes that we’d need to bring in to align with this emerging 
policy. As part of this, it’s very likely we’ll need to carry out an exemption assessment, as we’d be required to 
evidence that moving from a comingled dry-mixed recycling collection is not technically or economically practicable 
or there is no significant environmental benefit in doing so.  

Data management 

Ensuring we have accurate data and agreed processes helps support the management of the joint contract, which 
gives improved oversight of the contract including a more robust procedure for annual sum setting. The team in this 
period have focused on working with Amey to ensure data within the Whitespace system is accurate.  
 
In addition there has been a progress on:  
 

• Alignment of the folder structure across the four authority areas, to support oversight and reporting as well as 
increasing service resilience.   

• Developing a performance dashboard and use of automated exception reports. 
• Utilise data to identify where improvements to the service can be made, both by identifying crews that need 

greater supervision or additional training, and residents to target in targeted interventions. 
 
Within quarter three work shall be directed at the integration of data from Whitespace with GIS (e.g., street priority 
zones and litter bins) and integrating information with other datasets owned by the authorities, such as park litter 
bins to enable clearer reporting by residents.  
 

 

 

 

P
age 28



 

 

Objective 2: Deliver operational improvements that enable reductions in waste and increase the quantity and quality of recycling 

Projects/Activities Progress update  

Dry mixed recycling 
(DMR) contamination 
reduction 

In response to cont
[...]
d collecting data to inform future projects in the medium to long term. In Part B, the team will 
inspect bin stores for aspects that could impact contamination performance. The aim is to provide information on 
where further work might be required in the longer term to improve contamination performance. It is hoped both 
parts of the work will start by the end of September, but this is dependent on securing two temporary employees 
that have yet to be confirmed. 
 
SEP 2025: A partnership approach to waste prevention and recycling 
 
Work has continued on developing the SEP approach to waste prevention and recycling in Surrey for the next 
three years (SEP 2025). Independent sustainability consultant, Eunomia, was appointed to help develop a waste 
flow model. This model will help SEP understand what impact different proposed national policy scenarios, and 
what we are planning to implement and could introduce locally, would have on the quantities of recycling and 
waste in Surrey over the next 20 years. This modelling is set to be complete by the end of August.  
 
The completion of the modelling will enable us to finalise an approach document (essentially a high level plan) for 
SEP 2025, which we’ll seek partnership sign off on during November. We’ll then begin an adoption process with 
individual authorities via their democratic processes.   
 
 

P
age 31



 

 

Doman road redevelopment  

We have undertaken a project with Surrey County Council (SCC) and Surrey Heath Borough Council (SHBC) to 
understand the potential costs and benefits to the options available for modernisation of the depot and waste 
transfer station at Doman Road, Camberley. Eunomia have been appointed to provide support in developing 
operational site designs and costings on the redevelopment. The aim is to then create a business case which will 
support the case for redeveloping Doman Road. It’s hoped this business case will be ready to be signed off 
through the necessary democratic pr
[...]
 August.   

Managing the JWS Twitter account involves responding to customer queries and complaints. Wherever possible 
this is done by diverting the resident away from the public Twitter feed and into direct messaging. From 1 April to 
14 August, 148 customer queries were received via Twitter and responses were managed in conjunction with the 
Operations Team. 

Media management 

Media enquiries during this period were primarily related to the industrial action and media were directed to the 
statements published on the JWS website, or to Amey if the query was directly related to the pay negotiations. 
Ongoing liaison took place with Amey comms to discuss and share statements. 

A query was also received from Surrey Live about recycling of pizza boxes and a response was drafted and 
provided to the journalist. 

Provide content for 
partner channels 

Toolkits related to the topics listed above were created for the joint contract partner communications teams to 
share via each council’s own channels. Content has also been drafted for two issues of Surrey Heath’s resident 
magazine Heathscene. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 34



 

 

Objective 4: Inspire and encourage residents to prevent, reduce, reuse and recycle  

Projects/Activities Progress update  

Own Your Impact 
campaign amplification 

The new SEP Own Your Impact campaign launched in May, with an initial focus on food waste reduction. This was 
further amplified in the joint contract area including additional online advertising on websites, Google and YouTube 
and promoted posts on social media, all targeted to postcodes in the joint contract area. Evaluation of this 
additional activity showed that during the campaign period there were 66,919 views of the campaign video, online 
ads were seen 1.8 million times, social media posts were seen more than 90,000 times and posts were shared in 
Facebook groups with almost 60,000 members. 

The focus then switched in late June to reducing the contamination of
[...]
 was due to finish at the end of October, but we don’t want to lose the engaged subscribers, whilst we 
evaluate the scheme and determine whether this could be rolled out to other areas in Surrey next year. Therefore, 
we’ll keep activity going in Elmbridge at a reduced level until the end of the financial year.  

 

 

P
age 36

https://register.greenredeem.co.uk/elmbridge
https://register.greenredeem.co.uk/elmbridge
http://news.elmbridge.gov.uk/Home/News/grovelands-primary-school-gets-growing-with-a-new-grant


 

 

Recycling guides 

Work is underway on the SEP-funded recycling guides and calendars for 2023. The guides are based on a 
consistent template but localised with relevant service information and calendars. They are due to be delivered in 
November. 

Food waste targeted interventions 

In addition to the contamination interventions outlined under objective 2, work is also underway on a SEP project to 
increase food waste recycling participation and capture. This follows trials undertaken over the past two years and 
is now being rolled out more widely in the five areas that are capturing less than the average for Surrey according 
to the recent composition analysis. That includes Elmbridge and Mole Valley where properties to target will be 
identified using in-cab data reports. The interventions are expected to be delivered in October. 

Additional information about SEP projects that benefit the joint contract area can be found in the SEP progress 
reports which are distributed with SEP meeting agendas. 

 
Objective 5: Manage the joint waste contract to ensure it is resilient, operating safely, and performing effectively. 

Projects/Activities Progress update  

Operational Health and 
Safety monitoring 

A variety of work has been undertaken to ensure the joint contract operates safely including: 

• Further depot audits have been carried out during July, meaning that all four sites have now been visited 
and assessed. The reports detailing the outc
[...]
et 

SEP Infrastructure and Delivery plan 

Work will start shortly on the SEP project which will look to develop an infrastructure & transport delivery plan for 
Surrey. This project will seek to review and document existing recycling and waste infrastructure, it’s capacity and 
usage, and understand existing vehicle fleets and fleet renewal dates for all partners in SEP. It will then consider 
what future infrastructure and vehicle requirements are needed in Surrey to deliver collection, disposal and street 
cleansing activities across the county to effectively manage recycling and waste, taking into account the RWS, and 
the need to decarbonise vehicle fleets. 

Amey low carbon fleet replacement 

Amey are reviewing options for low carbon fleet replacement for the street cleaning vehicles that are due for 
replacement on the contract and will bring a study forward for consideration by the authorities.  

P
age 38



 

 

 
 
Objective 7: Work with partner authorities to ensure the work programme is delivered with appropriate governance and oversight. 

Projects/Activities Progress update  

Joint contract 
governance 

With support from SHBC, we have assisted in agenda planning and administration of the JWCPB and JWCSC 
meetings held in June and July respectively. Briefings for partner authority officers and members were also 
provided beforehand. 

In addition ad-hoc meetings were held, as required by the circumstances – such as the daily officer briefing in the 
lead up to and during the industrial action.  

Work is also underway on a short film to explain the joint contract and the work undertaken by JWS on behalf of the 
partner authorities to council members. 

Programme 
management 

We have continued to manage the programme behind the scenes. This has included administering a process to 
plan and design projects and other work in the programme and making sure that project managers report progress 
monthly so that accurate progress reports can be reported
[...]
determine future requirements for office space and storage for all JWS staff. The 
plan is to produce an options document to outline the possibilities which could include a move away from the main 
office at Dukes Court, Woking. It’s expected that this document should be ready by the end of September to help 
inform a decision moving forward.  

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Quarterly Performance Report
	Introduction
	Recycling performance – Q1 2022/23
	Surrey-wide performance
	Joint Contract authorities – general trends
	Elmbridge
	Mole Valley
	Surrey Heath
	Woking


	SEP Joint Strategy performance – Q4 2021/22
	Recommendation
	Next steps
	Version control
	04b Performance Annex - Elmbridge
	04c Performance Annex - Mole Valley
	04d Performance Annex - Surrey Heath
	04e Performance Annex - Woking

	6 Quarterly Budget Report
	06b Budget Annex

	7 Joint Waste Solutions Programme Progress Report
	Joint Contract Work Programme 2022-23 Progress Update
	Report Author: Nick Meadows
	Report purpose
	Introduction

	Version control
	07b Work Programee Progress Update Annex




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\29 September 2022 

 Minutes of a Meeting of the Joint Waste 
Collection Services Committee held at 
Virtually - Public Meeting on 29 September 
2022  

 
 
Present: Councillor Colin Dougan, Surrey Heath Borough Council (Chairman) 

Councillor Paul Deach, Surrey County Council 
Councillor Rob Leach, Woking Borough Council 
Councillor Caroline Salmon, Mole Valley District Council 
Councillor Ashley Tilling, Elmbridge Borough Council 

 
In Attendance: Nilufa Begum, Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Jo Chauhan, Joint Waste Solutions 
Kelly Goldsmith, Joint Waste Solutions 
Evelyn Gyandoh, Amey 
Ray Lee, Elmbridge Borough Council 
George Pargeter, Amey 
Nick Steevens, Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Mark Tabner, Woking Borough Council 
Neil Thompson, Joint Waste Solutions 
Danielle Wright, Amey 

 
Apologies: Councillor Marisa Heath, Surrey County Council 
 
  

9/JW  Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee held on 14th July 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
  

10/JW  Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

11/JW  Quarterly Performance Report 
 
The Committee received a report on the position in respect of recycling and operational 
performance across the joint contract area Quarter 1 of the 2022/23 financial year. 
  
Surrey-wide performance information was provided for context, and stated that tonnages 
remained higher than pre-pandemic levels but there had been a decrease of 6.2% across 
all waste streams. Members were informed that there was no identifiable pattern in fly 
tipping across the Joint Contract area, and that future Board report would include a 
comparison of changes between current and pre-pandemic levels of fly tipping. 
  
The Committee were presented with the following key figures regarding waste collection:  
  
 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\29 September 2022 

Year up to June 2022 Waste Tonnages % 
  DMR (Dry 

mixed 
recycling) 

Food 
Waste 

Residual 
Waste 

Garden 
Waste 

12 Month 
Rolling 
Rate 

Elmbridge -6.8 -9.5 -4.3 -39.2 51 
Mole Valley -7.6 -7.5 -5.1 -38.9 53.3 
Surrey Heath -6.5 -4.7 -2.5 -28 58.1 
Woking -5.6 -7.9 -2.8 -37.6 50.9 
   
Following discussion between Members, the following key points were raised: 
  

         The level of recycling in Surrey Heath had historically been higher than other 
areas. Prior to service changes, a wider range of refuse types was already being 
collected for recycling in Surrey Heath and this was thought to be a contributing 
factor. 

         Different methodology used to collect and record across different authorities was 
thought to contribute to the fluctuations in the tonnages of fly tipping in the Joint 
Contract area. 

         Amey had been working with Surrey Heath crews to consolidate the method by 
which fly tipping was recorded and if successful this would be rolled out across the 
Partnership. 

  
The Committee noted the report. 
   
   

12/JW  Amey Contract Improvement Plan 
 
The Committee received a presentation on the progress of Amey toward achieving aims, 
priorities and objectives set out in Amey’s Contract Improvement Plan at the end of the 
first quarter (April to June 2022) of the 2022/23 financial year. 
  
It was reported that throughout the two week industrial action, Amey had maintained 
regular communication with staff throughout via face to face briefings and written 
communication. Regular services and support was offered to all that chose to continue to 
work and staff who participated in the industrial action.  
  
Following the successful end to the industrial action, Amey continued to employ it’s 
People Services department at sites to facilitate integration of the workforce. Monthly 
engagement/safety forums had been established on all sites to ensure all employees 
voices were heard. Quarterly Union consultations were being scheduled.   
  
The Business Continuity Plan (BCP) had been revised following the industrial action to be 
applicable across the four sites and scenarios that would be likely to cause disruption in 
future, and a review of the BCP by the Committee had been planned in future. The 
Committee were informed that upon the agreement of the BCP with the Joint Waste 
Services, an emergency response plan would be agreed upon. 
  
Garden waste services had been fully reinstated and the service had stabilised in all Joint 
Contract areas. Filled vacancies meant that garden waste collections had become 
standard practice, and only Mole Valley was not accepting new subscribers. 
  
Members were informed that the pay deal in August had a positive impact on vacancies 
and that for the first time in 12 months there were no driver vacancies. The quality of 
applicants had also improved for all positions, and contracts to over recruit for positions to 
stabilise current services had been secured. These additional staff would be used to 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\29 September 2022 

support daily operations, allowing crews to attend training and enabling Site Management 
to focus on strategic matters and improvements . Support had been made available for all 
staff for issues related to the cost of living crisis. 
  
The Committee was presented with the Amey 2022/23 Improve Strategy, with the 
suspension of the use of HVO fuel arising as the primary concern as a result an 
environmental agency report into the nature of the fuel. 
  
After a period of discussion, the Members queried a number of issues raised as a result of 
the presentation, and the key points were as follows: 
  

         Quarterly feedback had not found any complaints regarding working conditions 
with Amey staff. 

         The integration of Elmbridge and Mole Valley’s Customer Service Forms with 
Amey’s ICT system was ongoing, and the majority of the work would be complete 
by the end of the year. 

         Amey continued to recruit agency staff as it reduces turnover, and upon the 
completion of an 8 week probationary period, staff were offered full time contracts, 
with the majority of staff accepting the contract. There were currently 35 agency 
staff employed by Amey. 

         Amey were keen to explore greener options for vehicles but understood that 
electric vehicles struggled in rural areas due to larger distances being covered. 

  
The Committee noted the report and commended Amey for their work during the industrial 
action. 
 
  

13/JW  Quarterly Budget Report 
 
The Committee received a report that set out the position for Joint Waste Solutions (JWS) 
as it was at Quarter 1 April to June 2022 and for the projected outturn of the 2022-23 
financial year. 
  
Members were updated on the Contract Management Office’s (CMO) income and 
expenditure to end of the quarter. Expenditure was projected to be £2,385,061, and when 
set against the combined annual budget and carry forward allocation of £2,390,850, there 
was a projected underspend of £5,789 for the year.  
  
The Core Contract Budget was projected to be overspent by £329,607, and the 
Committee were informed that this was due to be approved by the Committee in 
November 2021 estimated a 4% inflationary uplift, which was less than the actual figure of 
6.71% from January 2022. The Variable Budget was also affected by the increased 
inflation. It was expected that the savings made due to the interruption to garden waste 
collections would offset the additional inflation cost.  
  
The Committee noted the report. 
  
  

14/JW  Joint Waste Solutions Programme Progress Report 
 
The Committee received a progress update on the Joint Contract Work Programme 2022-
23, which itself was an evolution of the 2021-22 programme that had been paused due to 
driver shortages. The programme included planning to align with national policy on 
collection arrangements. The programme was to be delivered by a single Officer team, the 
JWS. JWS manages both the Joint Contract area and a separate work programme for all 
authorities in the Surrey Environment Partnership (SEP). 



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\29 September 2022 

  
Eight objectives were set out, with key points arising as follows: 
  
         Objective 1: Improved efficiency and effectiveness of services to enable better 

customer experiences. 
  

▪ More information was awaited from the Government in respect to the 
implication of the National Waste and Resources Strategy waste collection. 
  

         Objective 2: Deliver operational improvements that enable reductions in waste and 
increase the quantity of recycling. 

  
▪ The JWS Operations Team was assessing 50-55 planning applications a month 

for new waste storage and collection sites, liaising with agents and developers 
to ensure adequate arrangements were provided in new developments. 

▪ The Doman Road redevelopment had begun in partnership with Surrey County 
Council (SCC) and Surrey Heath Borough Council (SHBC) with the hope that a 
business case would be signed off in Autumn.  
  

         Objective 3: Ensure residents are informed about their collection service 
  

▪ Focus of communications on the restart of garden waste collections, which in 
July shifted to focus on the planned industrial action. 

▪ Communication messages have been designed to advise residents on 
collection information to supplement the stickers and tags used by crews. 

▪ Media enquires were largely related to the industrial action during the period 
between 1st April and 14th August and enquiries were directed to the JWS 
website or Amey if they related directly to pay negotiations. 

▪ Joint Contract Area partners were provide with a resource pack to share 
through their own channels. 

  
         Objective 4: Inspire and encourage residents to prevent, reduce, reuse and recycle 
  

▪ The Own Your Impact campaign had been launched in the Joint Contract Area 
through a variety of media channels in May, with focus switching to DMR 
contamination reduction in late June. 

▪ Community events took place throughout April and March with the aim of 
discussing and education recycling to help schools gain a green flag 
accreditation. 

▪ The ‘Rethink Waste’ incentive pilot had been successful in Elmbridge, and 
would be assessed for roll out across Surrey in 2023 

▪ JWS had been shortlisted for a national award. 
  

         Objective 5: Manage the joint waste contract to ensure it is resilient, operating safely 
and performing effectively. 

  
▪ Health and Safety Audits of the 4 depots had been complete and actions 

tracked where there is further information needed. 
  
         Objective 6: Support the joint contract authorities’ carbon reduction plans 
  

▪ The trials of alternative fuel vehicles will support the carbon reduction plans as 
the need to decarbonise vehicles had been identified as a component of the 
reduction plan. 

  



 

Minutes\Joint Waste Collection Services Committee\29 September 2022 

         Objective 7: Work with partner authorities to ensure the work programme is 
delivered with appropriate governance and oversight 

  
▪ Key work that had been going on in the background since WhiteSpace was 

introduced was to review and audit the processes that take place for invoicing 
and performance reporting. 

▪ A new structure for how reports are produced and an increase in the data 
available, the JWS wanted to be comfortable with how the data was being 
used to produced reports and KPIs 

 
         Objective 8: Enhance our ways of working to deliver organisational efficiencies 

  
▪ There was work ongoing between the JWS and Joint Contract Area authorities 

to review savings and efficiencies going forward. 
▪ This focused on a range of areas including office requirements and storage for 

JWS staff. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
  

15/JW  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Joint Waste Collection Services 
Committee would take place on Thursday 1st December 2022 at 11:30am. 
 
 


